

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 FEB 24 PM 3: 22

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

83474-1
No.-83828-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAROLD R. J. STENSON

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

ELDON VAIL, Secretary of Washington Department of Corrections (in
his official capacity); et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Sherilyn Peterson, WSBA No. 11713
Diane M. Meyers, WSBA No. 40729
Hugh Handeyside, WSBA No. 39792
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099

Attorneys for Petitioner-Plaintiff
Darold R. J. Stenson

Exhibits A and C

stricken pursuant to

Court's Order of March

10, 2010.

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISMISSED STENSON’S UNLAWFUL DELEGATION CLAIM.....	2
A. Stenson Did Not Abandon This Claim	2
B. DOC Promulgated Execution Policy Without Properly Delegated Legislative Authority	3
III. THE 2008 PROTOCOL VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	6
A. Stenson Properly Assigned Error to the Trial Court’s Rulings.....	6
B. The Trial Court’s Finding That the 2008 Protocol Satisfies the Eighth Amendment Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	8
1. Respondents fail to rebut Stenson’s showing that the 2008 protocol is facially deficient	8
2. Respondents fail to rebut Stenson’s showing that the 2008 protocol is deficient as implemented	12
3. Respondents ignore overwhelming evidence of a readily available alternative procedure.....	16
IV. THE 2008 PROTOCOL VIOLATES THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.....	17
A. Respondents Ignore Established Authority Holding That Article 1, Section 14 Offers Broader Protection Than the Eighth Amendment.....	17
B. Respondents Offer No Compelling Alternative to the “Unnecessary Pain” Standard	20
C. Because the 2008 Protocol Violates the Eighth Amendment, it is <i>a fortiori</i> Incompatible With Article I, Section 14	21
V. STENSON PROPERLY ARGUED HIS ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR FOR PRETRIAL RULINGS	21
VI. STENSON HAS A RIGHT TO SEEK EQUITABLE RELIEF FOR DOC’S VIOLATIONS OF THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACTS.....	22
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING COSTS	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VIII. STENSON'S CHALLENGE IS TIMELY	24
IX. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)	20
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S. Ct. 1520, 170 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2008)	passim
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004)	23
<i>Dawson v. Hearing Comm.</i> , 92 Wn. 2d 391, 597 P.2d 1353 (1979)	4
<i>Devey v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 362, No. 03-55605 (9th Cir. Apr. 15, 2005)	25
<i>Franklin v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268, 153 L. Ed. 2d 309 (2002)	23
<i>Heard v. Sheahan</i> , 253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 66 S. Ct. 582, 90 L. Ed. 743 (1946)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989)	25
<i>In re Powell</i> , 92 Wn. 2d 882, 602 P.2d 711 (1979)	3, 4, 5
<i>Joyce v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 306, 199 P.3d 825 (2005)	3
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Strickland</i> , 583 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>State v. Ames</i> , 89 Wn. App. 702, 950 P.2d 514 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984)	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 57, 11 P.3d 818 (2000)	4
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1992)	18, 19
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)	18
<i>State v. Frampton</i> , 95 Wn. 2d 469, 627 P.2d 922 (1981)	19, 20
<i>State v. Gitchel</i> , 5 Wn. App. 93, 486 P.2d 328 (1971).....	20
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	19
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	18
<i>State v. Morin</i> , 100 Wn. App. 25, 995 P.2d 113 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn. 2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	7
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)	18, 19, 21
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958)	20
<i>Young v. City of Mt. Ranier</i> , 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001)	2
 Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 882(a)	23, 24
21 U.S.C. § 882(c)(5)	24
21 U.S.C. 885(d)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
Fla. Stat. 922.105	6
N.R.S. 453.377	6
O.R.S. 137.473	6
RCW 10.95.160	4
RCW 10.95.180	4, 16, 24
RCW 10.95.190	4
RCW 4.84.010(7)	24
RCW 69.50.503	23
RCW 69.50.506(c)	24
RCW 7.24.020	23
RCW 72.01.090	4
RCW 72.02.040	4
RCW 72.02.045	4
RCW 72.09.050	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Utah Code Ann. § 77-19-10	4
Regulations and Rules	
RAP 1.2(a)	7
RAP 10.3	7
RAP 2.2(d).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 14	17, 18, 20, 21
